

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SUMIT
RAMESH
KARNIK

Digitally signed by
SUMIT RAMESH
KARNIK
Date: 2025.12.18
18:06:25 +0530

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13646 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO.27128 OF 2024

Union of India through
The General Manager,
Mumbai.

... Applicant/Appellant

Vs.

Usha Appu and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Akash K. Kotecha (Through V.C.) of Applicant/ Appellant
None for Respondent

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 17th DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Applicant/Railway.
2. This is an application seeking interim stay to the impugned Judgment and Order passed by Railway Claims Tribunal, directing the Appellant to pay to the Respondents an amount of Rs. 8 lakhs, as compensation with interest at the rate of 9% p.a. from the date of incident.
3. Learned Advocate for the Applicant submits that applicant is ready to deposit the amount in the Court.
4. Hence, Issue notice to Respondents returnable 28/01/2026.
5. By way of **ad-interim relief**, it is directed that the impugned judgment and order dated 21/03/2024 passed in Claim Application

No.OA(IIUO)/MCC/330/2018 by Railway Claims Tribunal, Mumbai Bench at Mumbai is stayed, **subject to the Applicant depositing** in this Court, within a period of 4 weeks from today, the entire amount under impugned order with interest.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)