



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13646 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 67 OF 2026

Union of India

...Appellant

Versus

Usha Appu and Others

...Respondents

Mr. Akash K. Kotecha for Appellant.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : JANUARY 19, 2026

P. C. :

1. Learned counsel for Applicant seeks extension of time to comply with the order of deposit as directed on 17th December, 2025. He submits that the demand draft was issued, however, was delayed by period of one week and therefore, was not accepted.
2. Time to deposit the entire awarded amount is extended by period of two weeks from today.
3. Stand over to **12th February, 2026.**

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]